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201 EX Jimuary 87, 1938
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"Bpecial Agent inlbﬁkféi;ﬁ;
El Paso, Texas. .

Dear Eir: - N R
' : R T R T L
The Bureau file in tho abpve entitled*casa/' ' R
indicates that this case {s not receiving prompt investxga- - ‘
tive attention in your district. 1 A
 This matter should be placed in.linedfor aaflf H r;i. R
investigative attention and you should submit a report to o
the Bureau at the earliest possible date.
Very truly yours, ¢
L. =
Nvovw -
N
John Bdgar’ Hoover, - U
Director. (< v
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/ + JOHN EbGAR HOOVER :
. DIRECTOR .- O o
R Federal Burpau of Inuestigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice

Washington, B. €.
February 24, 1958
b7c™)
!
Rice Hotel, !
Houston, Texas. ;

)
This will acknowledge receipt of your letter
dated February 11, 1938, in which you atate that you
wish to protest against the proposed transfer of 41

Canone from Alpatraz Pﬂnitenfiarv-

WA LLAN A A NSl i WAL

For your information, I wish to state that
the operations of the United States penitentiaries fall
under the jurisdiction of Mr. James V. Bemnett, Director,
Bureau of Prisons, United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

I wish to thank you for the complimentary

______________ A dAm wrnr latdar ﬁﬁﬂ'ﬂﬂlq1ﬁl? + wrrl
J:'b'uid..l&.‘a WLL.LL.IJ GHWNGU ik JUI-LI- e W WL VECGL Wil I-A.l T

performed by the Federal Buresu of Inveatigat:.on.

Very truly yours,

N U S a2

hn Edgar Heoover,

T12 e b
“ MLITC WL e

' ta-39/26-77



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

§
w U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[ WASHINGTON, D. C.

1 OFFICIAL BUSINESS
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v

.E‘is V. BENNETT 0 . ) O
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE [~~~
BUREAU OF PRISONS )

\e WASHINGTON
he¢ .

D F

< D’“"’ 19, 1933
& .

< MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR,

=~ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

4 : _ ." - . — .
(] e I am enclosing a copy of 2 letter from | B !
: l ¥arden Johnston with which he enclosed an original ~ ~ 5f ;
= letter and envelope postmarked a” W ey i
S > { P, rting to give information about | M } ©
e : ’ pone and a‘bot% missing from that | < ™
: 0?? N institution. This me s forwarded to you for | ;. nd
: ;o k such action &s you deem appropriaste. You will mote | i o ~
> Yo ‘thet Karden Johnston has ssked that the letter be RN
- j j ireturned for their files when it has served your o~
< purpose. C
- 7 D
§

W. T. RAMMACK,
Acting Director.
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-r,'\ - “‘ . - ' . .(('-“ MAlL WIPQ}IL )

Alsatraz, Cqllfornia Pedruary 18, 1938

Dlnctor, !u.rnu of nlnu

“woves The saslomurs

" Capone and eabout
for your information and su touor«qp
think mh mmtcd. _._--* \ .

-~ - . u’

J. \\‘,

atlcn‘ as you G- Ly

U
P

Ta .

The typed noto and the nnIm are !uiouﬂ -nd n 0

Pollowing the escape I recelved .

[ sards and notes Ous places, lmludiu
ns Were
Investigation Agent in chargs of the
offisial reports, I i
that they were all forwarded to WNashin - wm F

n !nvutl;ntod but without turnlns up ey .- -
thltg of oonuquonu. S B Coas et SR
. 4 N R bis “

It may de that

EERT A ‘ : - _- _-.__:vu ‘ “w T A I_.—.
- 3 o P I l‘_Ql‘-- O R

1 una tho u-mm oo-.:uutlnn just aa nulm!

Wy this time it probably hes several finger prints ineluding
the writer's as nrell gs thoss thnt at on 1t 1a the handlln.

[+ of this oorrupondonu. : l__- R I - TN, SR L
f—»‘-f:‘ - o SR e ,-....-:';-_.,-.-,; SRR
- . - When it has servsd your purpose, pleaaa return for e
- our. files.: . " ... . . S R
e L . - DR -'—'4 T 7.‘,; \.’-_ LR T S
J, A, Johnston
Narden
47
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- .- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION i
{ | UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 8383

(Recorded 2-26-38 11100 AM,)

Laboratory Report

- Cem b e = e o el

Case:Re: Al Capons, with slisses, ' Kumber: u@m-u

Specimsns: )

$i=39138-80 Q L One envelepe ked Fillalalphis, Pu. ¢, Teb, 11, 199, 11 PN,
and addressed ¢ ¥ardea James Johaston,|Pelerel Prisen, Sea £oF
Frensiseo, Cal.

- nlmumwmﬂiwhﬂlﬂ‘m“'gj

Examination requested by[mu‘ Dirsstor ¥, T, NamameXk, Dur, M.na Bepts Justies
Date received: (Blocisd £~233) (Bec. £-25-38 4100 ML Xr)(chp Feb. 23, 1938.)

Examination requested: Document = Pingarpriat Z/"—_—-

Result of examination: Examination by RiMElag
Syph
BTURN IVIDINCE, Jphers

Dts, [ [Jfommaiblialec’ 2 —rgo5p-

S P /‘é L«/v
) -,Yf; ‘,'Jl"f-'{#"—‘t {
7-8 ! g ¢ Aaw Aok

79 F f,';"{’ﬁ"w =/

| LT on K 2 (/” C“‘f“/’.”'-‘.“/%)'

coT 3
, W . U /,{4/5 . ‘f -

C Cowdrordd propnd o .

L-7




4.750 (2-71-79)
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XXXXKK
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.

Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregabie
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

Document(s) originating with the following government agency{ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency(ies);
as the information originated with them. You will

be advised of availahility upon return of the material to the FBI,

Pagels) withheld for the following reason{s):

. -
I I

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

L2 a

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXKXXXXX
§ DELETED PAGE(S) §
£ NO DUPLICATION FEE §

X _FOR THIS PAGE X
AXXXXXXXANAXXXXXXXX
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Federal Bureau of lnunﬁgaﬁn;l

Hnited $tates Bepartment of Justice

202 U, S, Courthouse
El Paso, Texas

62-400 March 8, 1938 197 c R

el
Infor n Concerning.

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C, -

Dear Sir:

date of Decenber 1, 1937 which sets forth information regarding a telegram
received by the Bureau that was sent from Midland, Texas on November 23, 1937
and signed # This telegram requested information as to ®Full

status of Al Caponds terms®,

advised that Special Agent E. C, Dorris contacted.\ N
Kidland, Te was advised as follows: He,
and another individual canedl;“. local bartender, were both

drunk at the time this telegram to the eau was sent. They got into an argue-
ment over the sentence which was imposed on Capone at the time of his conviction.
advising he at first thought such sentence to be ten years and then
later decided it was ten on one count an additional year on another count,
sentences to run consecutively, er advised he and his friend then
put up & amall bet (8,00 he believes) and then came a discussion of how they
were to prove who was right, advised he then conceived the idea of
wiring the Bureau to secure 3 ormation and accordingly did so, his idea
being that if he were right he would endeavor to get a larger wager if he could
borrow the money. then went to the Weetern Union office to send the
telegram but found sell too d word the message as he desired and =o
secured the assistance of local Western Union office. He did
not receive any answer to his query denies that he is acquainted with
Capone or has any connection with an o does know him,

rs . / f - ??’
Reference 1s made to a letter frgm ;.!;e )Bu.reau to this PDivision under \

Midland Office of the Western Union was
sending the telegram in
He likewise ‘advised
this message. -

also contac
question as he
that as he rec

ad worded the telegram
was drunk at the time o

Local inquiries produced information t.hat- considers himself as
an oil premotor but actually is little more than a bum. The local welfare orgam-
izations are ofent called on to furnish groceries for his family and donations are
made up by local citizens on other occasions. He, apparently, is a heavy drinker
and stays drunk for as long as he can secure whiskey to drink, He is sometimes

sucessful in making emall deals and usually spends all the money made on whiskey,
From information supplied by the local sheriff's affice_there O

""““’“’\ w500RDED 2 - 27/2F- &2
& Very ¥ yours, e
DRURR A Mretr . M|
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deietion.

[ ] Deleted under exemption(s) with no segregable
material available for release to you.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your request.
Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[] Document(s) originating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

—~———— Page(s) referred for consultation to the following government agency{ies):
as the information originated with them. You will

be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

“:' Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):
T e

] For your information:

[ﬁ The follou;_ing number (is to be used for reference regarding these pages:
: L
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XAXXXXKXXXXKXXXXXXX
DELETED PAGE(S) § ;
NO DUPLICATION FEE § |/ J
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P&l ADDRESS YOUFR
{EPLY TO
. SAL; t DEPARTMENT

AND QUOTE
2

V/
(k4
[
.4 RECORD b
- Loy N . l e
s DEX®. |
|

.
" Mr. J.

LouvisviLte. Kv.

Edgsr Hoover
Federel Bureau of Investigsation
Washington, D.C.

. e

: '
v »¥r. Tolanar W

b?c. Mr. Mut:ap

!f!r,.Trlr:,m L

Mr. Crowl

Mr. Dxwsey .
ir Egen

3 Mr. Foxworth

- Wir. Nichow ..
Mr. Tracy .
Misas Cau’

A e
S

One of the officlels here 1s gathering
informetion on short men, and we have gearched through
the locel 1librery for the height of Al%Capone.

The City Police Department, County Pollce
Derertment end The Federal Bureasu of Investigation here
in Louisville suggested your department in Washington.

We reelize that your time is 1limited, but
will prestly aprreciete the kindness if you will use the
enclosed business reply envelope to give us this

informaetion.

e ke L

L 21

Yours very truly,

e i

/28~ 84

U LV R CSTIGLETION 1 -
9 [93g¥-H- i

Tle vy o S

f’”"/’ /‘
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. ‘ hnpl;bywrmﬁpdht‘hroflml.lsx,
. X sa glad to inform that the Bureaun’s identification :roeom ‘- L
' reflect the height o:msxmzh_u 5 lﬂ'.,g B
The stamped, self-addressed snvelope -hl.ch s~ i :
; companied your lstter mentioned is returned bherewith. . A
8incersly yours,
, ‘ ' Jolm Edgar Boover
Enclosure ‘
Mr. Tolsow........
4 Mr. Nathas ..___..... '
Mr, Tamm .., ..., -, I
Mr. Clegg __‘ veee
Mr. Coltey .....,..... . ) '
Mr. Crow! ..., . . R . , ‘ 4 -
Mr, Dawsey ...... - - - -
Mr. Egan ..., QT\OI i
Mr. Forworty CUMMUNCA}IBIL.S SE.. .
Mr. Glavig ..,
et Mr. Mcintire. .., . - e o

r. Nichols INVENTHE
P ., e
Miss Gundy....._...., r\

ERRR



' B
C- C.
Federal Bureau of Inuestigation
Hnited States Bepartment of Justice

Chicago, Illimois

October 21,1938

Director

Federal Bureau of Investigation

¥ashington, D. C. 2
b

Dear Sir /9/// }

It is requested that this Office be furnished with a
copy of eny known criminel record, &s e,ll as with a
copy of the photograph of, JO RRIC, #ho was a widely
known hoodlum connected with the CAPONE mob in Chicago.

This criminel record and photograph are desired for Mr.
CAMCEN of Pinkerton's Detective Agency.

.Very truly yours

DUL: T M | D. M. LADD

Special Agent in Charge L
[‘J.J 1 '33 L
¥ ! .

RECORDED  : e |
ot (2-37/28 -5
PoFLi o '-'?'-'HCA'I!‘;!-.
,’ Uo7 24 1434 : -
u_. Q_ﬁ__ S AL L | i
—_— .
'Y ;‘}_@M |
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. Dear m.. B 5 e - ’ -h' B

, ,t » SRV g e g -0 Fp A A L F

; Referinee Ls made to your letter of Scteber 21, 1938 o7
-Im-ou Fou requestsd te be furnished with a copy of the eriminsl  '~.-"
record, together with Mﬂph, of one Joha Terrie for trame- e
mittal to Nr. Cemden of the Pinkertom Detective Agemey, .-, 0,

informstion from its identification files to tho Pickerton
. _ Detective l,g-q. hu-nuh as that ageacy under mtd R R L

rules ooasiruing mlumu emioinmi, which ijanite e S L

~ + .. furunishing of iaforsstion appesring in the files ® regularly -

o T ocoustituted lav enfercesent officisls emd lgnd.u, mey wot be :_ri . “'T‘f.,-
o doened within that etto‘orx. o A 7, AN
o0 ' 4 eopy of se abstrset of the oriaizal record of eme .

N <. . John Torrio, with sliases, FFRI-766329, whe is muy the '

person in whom Nr. Cenden {s interested, togother mith's phete- =

P _ greph, 1s enclessd herevith in srder that the nbmnudﬂc_‘;-_j i
PR .. peacerd mav ha {afarmallir communtisated ¢a Be famlton o "dha memamb
T, . LA A d B ] AT Ly YEWewwnausvagvs e e e A WY wYEww - . 7
.7+ his effice remders a degree of ooopcrutl. ‘b tho hroﬂ, hich, "
s votees ~ ia your op dn, nrrnu Nl uttu. T B T e
e, pathan DR PO . .‘ vt e "“%‘ "l‘ SPCC ARG S

e, &, &, Tomen . "' A ""f-‘--”"'r"" . :

w.cwes " "’ LSRR et iy *
e Gotter ‘ ’ - ' ol e

* e, Orewt - < Joba

" r. tgmm ! -

y— > e ———" . -
"'-"-"-.__...._Bnclos-.k- s cgwwmmow SECTION \ |

MAIL‘"

o NOy 7~ 1938 \ ~ @ .
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__.::)____ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where
indicated, explain this deletion.
X Deleted under exemption(s) L b — with no segregable
material availahble for release to vou.

Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to vou ot the subject of your request.

Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[J Document{s) otiginating with the following government agency(ies)
, was/were forwarded to them for direct response to you.

——  Pagels) referred for consultation to the following government agencylies):
as the information originated with them. You will
be advised of availability upon return of the material to the FBI.

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

[ For your information:
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¥ederal Burean of Investigation
Mnited States Bepartment of Justice
San Francisco, California
. Jamuary 17, 1939

Director u— !
Federal Bureau of Investigation Pir TTED e
Washington, D. C. ) SO .:/‘1/
I7r. € e Tan 2
o 1T !
.-e: l‘l‘-‘ c.r‘u o A Nded & Mhe€onnltonnnns 1

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that we have ascertained
through a confidential scurce that the newspaper re-
ports to the effect that AL CAPONE is paralyzed are
false, We have determined that on his transfer from
Alcatraz to Terminal Isiand he was in very good spirits
and was in a very receptive, talkstive mood. EHe
showed no evidences of being paralyzed.

¥e have obtained the latest photograph of
CAPONE, two copies of which, together with his de—
scription, are being forwarded herewith., There are
also attached two newspaper items relating to CAPONE.

Very truly yours,

(V9P
fo Js L PI;E@Z/\'
Spec Agent in rge

vai’;’ﬂ'g 472—37/,28;‘“ ):g— B

R IpEDE FEDERAL BURFAU OF INVESTIGATION




ApONE PARTLY
"PARALYZED NOW

. - Advanced Paresis, Physi-
*. . . eian Reveals .-

ruuwmc-m-‘mn |

By United Press e
"1 8AN PEDBO, Jan. 9.—A1 Qapobe
etitered the finsl period of his prisos |
term on Terminal Taland, the Qov-°

Aot whodern mmi

A guard suid thaf he was “screwy”
fo madvanced presis. Me was not |
wxpécted to be allowed visitory, svep
his wife Y.

with behavior and payment
; e outstanding $20000 oz &
$50,000 fine. At Alcatraz he oould
Teceive ane visitor ance a month. -
, Partly Parsiysed T
A prison physiclan said Capone’s
peresis had reached the point where
be was partly paralysed. oo

“Narmpally the osse could have
ocru weresied earlier” he said, “ex-
.oept that fear hss eomplicated the

Qizease. Capone's had reached an
advanced stage before be entered a
“Pederal peison” -

. Miness Changes Routine

Capone was brought here Batarday
from Alcatrar, “The Rock,” in Ban
Francizco Bay. -Federal prisoners, in
0und health, ordinarily are released
tny the county where they were con-
victed. Under this procedure Capone
would have been taken by Jan. 19,
at the end of his 10-year felony term,
to Cock County, I, il to serve a
one-year misdemeanor sentence. | -
*  Three guards brought him here
by train. Bix welghta were attached
1o his ahackled legs and he gwore;
Aandcuffs. Instead of his er

wITogant er, he shuffled his

eyes were g and be ru ab- -
- sently on one Wde of Lis face, which

'seemed '

'SAN FRANCISCO NEWE

FORVARDEL BY
o TaVIETH

BAN FRARCTS:

JANSG W35
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' olo-tine frien: cunyan, heg recertly secured the complete

life story of AlOCapore né it will be published over Damon Runyan's

[ J rer e gevetire in Lhe near future.
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y) Federal Burean of Investigation
Hnited States Brpartment of Justire

Chicago, Illinois

Juns 13, 1939

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the telephone call of MR. F.A.
. TAMY from Washington on June 4, 1939, requesting to be advised
whether when AL’CAPONE completes his present Yoderal term he
’_'\ will have to serve & sentence in Cook County.

A thorough sefTch was made of all the files of the
Chicago office, which faifed 0 reflect any information regarding
any outstanding indictment against CAFONE in Cook County. -

R OS¢
/03

¥HP:¥B
Special Agent in Charge
T - | BECORDED ‘ -
e | gA - 372891
FoDOAAL ROSEV AT e el
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S 141 Park Lane ¥. Q
Crosvenor 1016=7=8

COPY -
June 30, 18938

Clyde Tolson, Esquire
The rederal Bureau of Investigation
washington, D. (.
Lear lr, Tolson:

I an indebted for your name to MYr. E. Hayte
whom, you may remember, spent some time at the Burea
collecting matericl for hig story of the G=Men in the

OAs I am at present collecting material for an ar
on Al Caopone to coincide with release in November he suggested
I mipht communicate with you and ask for your help,

The salient facts I want aore whether or not there is .
any possibility of a release before the date originally fired,
so that I can instruct my agent accordingly, and what the
effect of his release is likely to be on America's man in the
street.

I don't know whether it is possible for you to send me

any further information which has
this country regarding the events
gnecdotal material concerning his

not clready been used in
which led up to his arrest or
earlier background, If it is,

I would be extremely groteful.

Again, it would be useful to me if you could lend me
a few press clippings and photographs which would be unlikely
to be inzl uded in English newspoper libraries. These I would
undertake to have photographed or copied and return io you
within a few dayse.

To lend the story authority it would be more valuable
to have it signed by somebody who has been connected with
Capone at some time, preferably somebody now living in tngland.

The only person I can call to m§ nd is o man who used
to be Al Capone's jockey called Arthu ae, sometimes going by
ee, whom I believe to bDe working as a steward on

the name of’
a Royal Mbtl liner between London

- RECORDED & INDEXED
Perhaps you would be kind enouph t
let me Fknow of anybody else I could appro

2 é\ \’_ju
) . - \
\ \\ \' \
Y o '\ e ‘\

and Riog

EQ, ST

cohfirm this or td ~
?ﬂy BUREAL QF INVESTISA ..
IL 14 19396
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Should yo
Journalist I
Editor of th
who acts in

wish to confirm my bon ides g8 a

well known to Ur. DonaléfdiccKersi iews
ondon Daily Mirror, and Mgjor Perc avies,
gimtlar capacity on the News of the World,

Thanking you for the favour of a reply at your con=-
venience,

I rerain
Yours faithfully,

(S) éj(;;rry-Ellis
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DIRECTOR

’ Federal Burean of Investigation
Mnited States Bepartment of Justice
‘ Washington, nC.

' EAT:GVC
August 1, 1939
Timwe: 3:08 p.m.

MVEM'ORANDUY FOR THE

10:40 A. M. - 8/2/38

RECOBDED .COFY-BFILED TN

T Rs
Re .5 ¢
610’}3

ur o 2-31120- 94

- -— : ‘h’ECORDEn

l

PNbeyps, PO I
1
i




Orrice ofF DirecTor
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE . Bgen
Sept., 30,1939 -
- N
. bebe
ﬁ.unw_______
- Re: AL CAPONE ;9 \}”JJJ o -,
l" /1 \;\;‘{ e, Wishels =
) A iw. Bugan
According \to ¥r, Hood . Soars
7 at Los Angeles,dCapone will br. uinn Tomm
serve his last day Im~vail . SchiMechar
on November 19,1939, . traoy
. i Boahm
He will be released i oty

the morningof Nov. 20,1939

if his fines are paid and

if not paid he will be released
Nov, 21,1939,

I inquired if there was only 1
additional day to be served if the
Sines were not paid and kr, Hood said
that 1s correct; that he verified it
with the prison authorities,

st
o, EE23 T 7 GK
EB00RDLIG | FEDERAL BURERY oF INVESTIGATION |
OCT_ 2,193y
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Federal Burean of Investigation

Hnited States Bepartment of Justire

10S ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
October 13, 1939

Mr, J. Edgar Hoover
Federsl Bureau of Investigation

You will recall

WALTER USSEN, Chief o
Ios Angeles, had requested

Angeles,

wuld be possible for an interview with him,

investigation oonducted by this Bureau.

tiis appeared to be the proper procedure.

JMWW

n. B. m’

ecc: Buream © ‘

Cummm s —ee e H;_:I_):‘Cllm

Vo Uuio L ooious 2

A

U. S. Departzment of Justice
Washington, L. c./

I ascertained from him today that
to talk with you concerning the release of AL fros
Terminal Island Penitentiary and wished to know whether it

I advised CIAUSSEN that thie matter was not
one in which the Bureasu had sny primary interest inassmch
as the handling of prisoners is within the scope of the
Bureau of Prisons and he was not sentericed as a result of
He indicated
that his Washington office was endeavoring to handle this
matter through the Bureau of Prisons and I informed him

Very truly yours,

RBH :MD Special Agent in cm-g..
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oomttunu vere such that I did not have

en epportuaity %o see you while 6 Los R T
- e Anpeles recently clthough Mr, Rood hae . R

adufsed me in detail af Afe convereattion

with you,

- J was there for suwch @ shere
$ine and there were several mutters whish :
required my pereonal ettention, I hopc g wer
you understand mp situation, P

Fith Deat wishes and MM ngam. e |

/ / Stmcnly yours,

- -ﬂ-'.—--h
" J. EKdgar Hoover
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

g

Federal Burean of Investigation
Hnited #tates Bepartment of Fustice
Mashington, B. €.

October 25, 1939

EAT; TEB
Time 2:30 p. ®.
_MPMORANDOM FOR THE FILE

I called Assistant BAC Zimmer at Los
Aogeles and told hixm it {s rumored that Mrs.
Capone has divorced AXCapone.

I instructed ¥r. Zimmer, if poseible,
to have an Agent interview Capone under suitable
pretext end in the course of questicning incident~
&1ly sttempt to verify or disprove thie or with-
out arousing Cepone's suspicicb.

¥r. Zimmer steted this

REORDD

(o
FE

L3914 &1
UCKAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
OCT 26193

U. S. DEPARTMENT

'ﬁﬁl :
-

OF JUSTICE ’
«:@ ]
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m YORK MIRROR

DAILY AND SUNDAY

Dear #dr. Hoover
I am forwarding the attached at ir. ¥%inchell's request.
Sincerely

235 EAST 431r STRE
HURRAY Wil R-IOO0

Oct. 27, 1939 .

Ay

for halte} ﬁinchell
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"+ 807 South Californis Ave:
Phicago, Illlinois
October 26, 1839 .

- BT
Lr. w::ulter Vinchell, = J"Ved q "{J"

¢/o baily iirror,
New York City.

Dear Nr. Winchell:

In reference to the telephone conversa-
tion of last Sunday, I have been urable to get in
touch with you, I have been at the home of my hus-
hend, RelphNeyone, vwhere 1 verified what I told
you. <The informatlon thst 1 gave you Sunday was
correct, .

Eis brother, Al, will be in New York on
or stout the 13th of Movember and he 1s acheduled
to be at the home of Mary Chirco, 606 Liberty Ave.,
Dvralr wn T hid

1t 1s aleo understood that the present
Lrs. Capone will grant him e divorce upon his ay-
rivel in New York.

Very truly yours,

PEGGY %:n'emz

P.S. Wish alsp to inform you that the 512,500
Income Tax Judgment was lost by Relph Capone.
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Feberal Burrau of investipation /\ Wy, Cieie -
Wr, Ladd ...
¥nited Mates Bepartment of Justice
Los Angeles, Califormia,
October 26, 1939 '
' e Nr. Berbs o]
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Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Washington, D, C.

Mr. Troey weo---eo0”
Mise Gandy - o

sy Siw_
SEr oiY:

De
Reference is made to the telephonic request of Assis B

Director E. A. TAMM of October 25, 1939, relstive to the fact thag_

the wife of AL CAPONE had divorced him or was attempting a divorce.

Special Agent, D. W. Magee of this Office irnterviewed

eclal ent L. =aszae Lals v

CAPONE, alone, st Terminal Island for a period of one hour, late
in the afternoon, October 25, 1939. CAPONE was approached on
two angles during thies interrogation. One approsch concerned the
early history of the Chicago Motion Picture Operators Unlon,

particularly TOMMIEEALIOY (decessed), GEORGE E.
~<BIOFF, with aliases, JOHN {BIG NICXYXNICK, and NICK {mcmnnmm .
_DIRCELLA, who were also connected with thé™otion Picture Operators

Union years ago. The second approach was concerning his knowledge

of the escape of RALPHE and THECDORE COLE from Alcatras.

AL CAFPONE seemed in high spirits during the course of
the interview, and stated he knew NICK {NICKELODEON) CIRCELLA
; thet he remembered GEORGE E. BHOWN, but could not placs—
-?- BIOFF, with sliases. He suggested that his brother RALPH
APONE would be more in a position te. furnish information on thesze
individuals, and stated that TOMMIE MALLOY hed been one of his
men, but MALIDY got out of line and subsequently was killed in
an automobile accident, giving dgent a confident.ial wink of his_
left eye while making this statement,
tuls satement. - 37/28~10f
CAPONE then brought out the e, 'Ty history of FRANKIE
MRI0, end explained how he, CAPONE, had left New York for Chicago.
He digressed into statements c¢oncerning TORRIO; how he had censored .
TORRIO for being interested in the prostitution racket in Chicage.

He stated that he, CAPONE, had made $10,000,000,00 during the - *
'\?. ﬁ

prohibition days in Chicago, but stated he had never been interget
in any vige racket, He digressed into conversation concerninge® 4\7
RANDO! \HEARST for wham he continually expreased contempt during
the conversation. CAPONE stated he was a good friend of JACK

~

2 "; .:
TS _~~XDEMPSEY end thet on one occasion HEARST had encouraged DELPSEY

d to Bring him, CAPONE, to HEARST's beach residence at Santa Monica,
Californis, where CAPONE claims to have witnessed various sexual
activities which disgusted him,

C.
CCIII5 L. uuuTD
"9 b 0Ll 3abs '!,!-f\
7j o




-G
. L .
TS L B L AR R R T
R Tl e e % ~E T
P e PRI R i, £¥4 8 o

TR YA soceid it

rQ . - . - .

letter to the Director
re: AL CAPONE -2

During the course of the conversstion CAPONE would
stop and ask, "What were we talicing about?® and he would have
to be brought back to the subject matter, which indicated to
Agent that his mind does not function pormally, CAPONE stated
he formerly belonged to Tammany Hall Party in New York prior
to the establishment of his Chicago residencs,

During the course of the interview, AL CAPONE spoke
¢f ® Sonry ™ his son, who ia now a lawyer and who gradusted from
Notre Dame, He stated he had recsived a letter from the school
suthorities at Notre Dame informing him that his son was a
diligent student but that he shunned recreation. CAPOME etated
that RAIPH ROE, Fugitive, was a likeable fellow and that it was
his opinion ROE had actually escaped. He stated that he doubted
whether COLE made & successful escape but could mot explain why
one would get away and not the other., He stated that the
Alestraz Institution was mo tight he did not believe ROE or COLE,
or any other inmate could possibly get information out of Alcatraz
for assistance in having a boat meet him, He atated both of thase
men worked in the mst shop making mats ocut of tire casings, and it
was the general thought that automobile inner tubes had been left
in some of the tiers and they had effected their escape by use of
the imner tubes.

CAPONE then spoke of a Jmu‘ﬁcns who had stabbed
him four times in the back &t Alcatraz. He stated that he smashed
LUCAS with a banjo, He stated he had previously been spproached by
LUCAS esting his assistance to escape from Alcatraz.

During the course of the investigation, CAPONE sxpressed
del¥bht in the fact he was going to be relessed on November 19,
stated he to his Florida home to join his wife
life, He atale
rothe? RALPH CAPONE who was to come to
outhern California the latter part of October. He stated that TOM
; , Head of the Chicago Office of the United States Secret
Service was going to accompany him and RALPH CAPONE to Florida, He
gave no indicetion that he had a divorce from his wife or that his
wife was attempting to divorce him, It eppsared doubtful to Agent
whfiher his family or the prison authorities would advise him of -
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letter to the Director
ro: AL CAPONE -3

a divorce or attempted divorce, in view of his mental conditien.

he and RALPH intended to establish
e factories in Jlorida, and that

t to thousards of fecpls. Hs stated he
did not intend to go Chicago and neithef he por his brother
RiLPH was going to epggage in any rackets.f He stated he and the
family owned a lot Af stoc.k in the Pabst wery; that they had
extensive intergstS in greyhound rac stablishment; that he
still owned theRolosimo _Cafe and thelfztropole Hotel in Chicago. *
CAPONE, during the céourse ¢ of the interview, seémed to have plenty

of courage and spoks in big figures, He stated they had paid over
£300,000,00 income tax last year,

this would give empl

”

-—

He continually stated that RALPH CAPONE was making
all the plens. He spoke of other conmnections in the past, naming
CLARENCE DAZRON as one of his former attorneys. When conversing on
old activities and racketesring connections, CAPONE gave confidentlial,
sly winks of his left eye st frequent intervals, He was oot question-
ed on the divorce matter,

CAPONE advised Agent that at Terminal Island he is in
charge of recreation.

Bureao
[eh d

Pr.‘ G oD

owledge of the fact that information and
Chicego gangsters was desired,

?

Very truly yours,

' : R. B. HOOD, -
Speclal Agent in&harge
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DIRECTOR Mr. Nathen ..

-

Mr. F. A Tmm

Federal Bureau of Investigation Y Tir, Clamy L

Hnited Btates Bepartment of Justice y e Comme .
Washington, B. €. , T e

-

Noveaber 7, 1939

¥ Fasrs ...

», Leir. Tram

MEUORANDUM FOR VMR, E, A. T
) Sir. Trooy eeee-.

N .
' = . it Gandy. ...
I colled SAC Foxworth at New Idrk with reference| .
to my telephone gonversation of last ht with Agent Fynn
about an orticle/ that appeared in thelfiew York Times-Herald
of November 6 tf the effect that A one was to be released
Jrom prison sogn and that he moy be called o8 a witness before

L a amee IVt e T m AT Taa a .
the new :cuW Grond Jury convening in XYew York this week
r

to study th ine situation throughout the Notion; that the
article alaofsaid that Federal cuthorities were socid to be
enzious to question Capone before the Jury.- I aedvised him
that the Director requested that he determine vhat that
article waes all about.

r, Forworth advised thaot the United Stotes
Attorney's office is clesed itoday, this being & heliday in
New York City, bu‘t_;Tﬁ_qt Assistant United States Atiorney
Doyle would be YA 4N office some time today and he wuld |
ask Ur. Doyle ag sogn.os he came in.

l!r.‘l?ﬁﬂr atated thet he thinks the story is
totally unfounded; that he bases this contention upon the

Jact that certQih Rewspopermen told him that ithey had heard

g rumer to that effect but that they had been unable to

obtain a confir ion of it. He stated thet ke is sure that
the newspapermel could obtain confirmation of the story from
the United Sta¥és Attorney’s office if the story had been

true. He stated, however, thaolt he would speak to Mr. Doyle
as soon o8 he Lape into the office and would advise the Burecu.

A

Respectfully,

= — - )

- A. ROSEN 62_,3_

e




-=" ' JOMN EDGAR HOOVER H , n
( : .

CHRECTOM

Feberal Bureau of Investigation
Hnited tates Bepartment of Justice
Washington, 8. ¢,
November 8, 1539

b

AR:TEB
Time 10:12 p(n. / .,

called Agent Fynn ot New York and read

30 \iip the following ariicle which appears in
the&ahington Times-Ferold todoy under date-
link/ of New York,

41 ocapone soon tc be released from
prison may be called as s witness
before ihe Rew Federsl Grand Jury
convening in New York ithis week to
study crime throuphout the nation,

it was reported today. Federsl
authorities were #aid te be anxious

to question Capone before the Jury
whick 12 fnvestigatiog orime syndi-

cotes and their ramifications.

I told Mr. Wynn the Director would like
to have sdditional information, 1f bossible,
in regard to this matter,

Mr. ¥ynn stated he would attempi to
obicin same immediately and 1f succesaful
would call me bdack tonight.

Reepectfully,
e
A. ROSEN ... __ —_—

RUCCEDED & eI s
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